Council Minutes
October 19, 2023
Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson,
on Thursday, October 19, 2023. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Kirkland led
the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Marie Turner, City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following
members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland
Mayor Cochran
Absent:

Minutes: Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes
from October 2, 2023. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called
for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the record
reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Rules Suspended

Glenwood Fire District- Chief Rocky Bell thanked the Council for their help with Turnout
Gear. Lt. Frank Cornelius modeled the new Turnout Gear for the council. They appreciate all the
support from the council.

CenterPoint Fire District- Congratulated Chief Dahlen for his promotion. Chief Horn promoted
to Battalion Chief. Battalion Chief Horn informed everyone Mayor Henderson of CenterPoint
house caught fire and his wife is in ICU. Battalion Chief Horn gave the Fire District Report.

Rules Reinstated

Committee Chair Reports:

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of $44,356.94.
Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Highlights on the bills include the payment for the
dues to Alabama League of Municipalities in the amount of $4,000.00. The Alarm system at
PHCC. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor
Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Enhancements: ABBF report Councilor Roberts mentioned that it was great, crowd excellent,
weather wonderful. Mayor Cochran mentioned that he attend 4hours on F riday night and



Saturday. The crowd was about 40,000. Also, the Corndog on the stick was good. Councilor
Churchwell mentioned that the firework show was excellent 2" only best to Fire on the
Mountain for the 4™ of July in Birmingham. Councilor Irvin mentioned that the food was good
the funnel cakes, and the chicken tender baskets.

Councilor Irvin mentioned that the Veteran’s Day Luncheon will take place on November 10,
2023, starting at 11:00 a.m. until 1:00 p.m. and Three On A String will provide the
entertainment. Councilor Irvin stated, Veterans should call City Hall to make a reservation.
Mayor Cochran stated “We appreciate all of our Veterans”.

Councilor Irvin announced the Christmas parade will now take place on December 4, 2023,
beginning at 6:00 p.m. Councilor Irvin announced the parade theme this year will be Candy Cane
Christmas. Councilor Irvin mentioned that any suggestions for the Grand Marshal can be made
by calling City Hall directly. Applications for parade floats will be on the City of Pinson website
and there will be no throwing candy from the floats. There will also be a float competition this
year.

Old Business: Mayor Pro Tem Roberts mentioned that the Board of Zoning Adjustments has a
seat available. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts also mentioned that the seat must be filled by a resident
of Pinson. Anyone interested can reach out to Pinson City Hall.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts also mentioned there was an opening to join the Library Board and to
reach out to Pinson City Hall.

New Business: Councilor Walker offered a motion to turn the City Pink for Breast Cancer
Awareness on October 26,2023 Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem
Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let
the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Councilor Walker offered a motion for the purchase of Jefferson County 911 Center 2012 Ford
Expedition Truck for $8000.00 it comes fully equipped with sirens, lights, and radios. Mayor
Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’,
all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry
unanimously.”

Allison Scanlan Library Director mentioned the Boo Bash on October 27,2023 from 6:00 p.m.
until 8:00 p.m. at the Rock School & Library. There will be food trucks and other local
organizations that will be helping with Boo Bash.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts mentioned Pride of the Valley Band Competition that took place a
couple of weeks ago. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts thanked the Public Works Staff for helping out.
There were about 30 bands that participated this year. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts also mentioned
Pinson Valley Football Team will be on the road playing @ Shades Valley High School this
Friday.

Eric Winfrey, Operations Director, announced the City of Pinson received the Skid Steer that
was ordered last year and other Public Works equipment that included trailer, rotary cutter,
mulcher, forks, tooth bucket, construction grappler bucket.



Public Comment: Mayor Pro Tem Roberts opened the floor for public comment. Seeing none,
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion.
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem
Roberts, “let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry and we are adjourned.”

Adjourned at 7:47 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Marie Turner City Clerk



Bills 10/17/2023

Regions
Stark Exterminator
Birmingham Water Works

J.T. Smallwood "Tax Collector”
Uline

Trussville Gas & Water

Centerpoint Fire District
Palmerdale Fire District
O'Reilly First Call

Tyler Technologies

VC3

Waste Management
Verizon Connect

Prestige Alarm & Specialty Products

Tyler Business Forms
Utilities Board of Oneonta

Alabama League of Municipalities

Arbor

Precision Graphics
Mayer

Airgas

First Net

Scott's Tire Outlet
Argo Power Equipment

Greater Birmingham Humane Society

Latta Plumbing Service
Kanopy

Hoopla

Demco

Amazon

Hughes Printing
Alabama Power (7/2)

Faucett House
PYSC

Community Center
Bicentennial Park
Library

Triangle Park
Powell Ave House
Bradford Soccer Field
PHCC

Innsbrooke

City Hall

Park and Rec
Public Works
Rock School
Bicentennial Park
Community Center
City Hall

Powell Ave House

PHCC
City Hall

Public Works

Library
Library
Library
Library

Total:

$12,494.28
$105.00
$386.04
$68.51
$1,653.64
$277.48
$26.96
$26.96
$26.96
$210.82
$26.96
$155.25
$950.00
$996.00
$3,317.06
$45.76
$8.27
$20.80
$68.00
$8.27
$457.97
$1,343.82
$142.95
$1,272.00
$2,583.03
$35.85
$205.19
$2,786.00
$216.56
$9.36
$3,968.20
$1,200.00
$35.00
$407.00
$39.54
$690.56
$108.71
$179.94
$1,164.14
$290.00
$89.00
$811.32
$986.70
$1,805.46
$1,203.45
$1,452.17

44,356.94

Account Balan 2

Regions Gen. Fund
Regions MM Cap. Fund
Regions Merchant Acct

Hometown Library Fund

Hometown 4-5-6
Hometown 7-2
Hometown Misc. Road
Hometown 10 cent tax
Hometown Saving Acct

23:
$1,885,943.38
$144,553.67
$337.08
$7,259.32
$431,736.27
$99,692.90
$102,994.30
$88,182.85
$573,723.71



