Council Minutes October 19, 2023 Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson, on Thursday, October 19, 2023. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Kirkland led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Marie Turner, City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland
Mayor Cochran
Absent:

<u>Minutes:</u> Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes from October 2, 2023. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Rules Suspended

Glenwood Fire District- Chief Rocky Bell thanked the Council for their help with Turnout Gear. Lt. Frank Cornelius modeled the new Turnout Gear for the council. They appreciate all the support from the council.

CenterPoint Fire District- Congratulated Chief Dahlen for his promotion. Chief Horn promoted to Battalion Chief. Battalion Chief Horn informed everyone Mayor Henderson of CenterPoint house caught fire and his wife is in ICU. Battalion Chief Horn gave the Fire District Report.

Rules Reinstated

Committee Chair Reports:

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of \$44,356.94. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Highlights on the bills include the payment for the dues to Alabama League of Municipalities in the amount of \$4,000.00. The Alarm system at PHCC. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Enhancements: ABBF report Councilor Roberts mentioned that it was great, crowd excellent, weather wonderful. Mayor Cochran mentioned that he attend 4hours on Friday night and

Saturday. The crowd was about 40,000. Also, the Corndog on the stick was good. Councilor Churchwell mentioned that the firework show was excellent 2nd only best to Fire on the Mountain for the 4th of July in Birmingham. Councilor Irvin mentioned that the food was good the funnel cakes, and the chicken tender baskets.

Councilor Irvin mentioned that the Veteran's Day Luncheon will take place on November 10, 2023, starting at 11:00 a.m. until 1:00 p.m. and Three On A String will provide the entertainment. Councilor Irvin stated, Veterans should call City Hall to make a reservation. Mayor Cochran stated "We appreciate all of our Veterans".

Councilor Irvin announced the Christmas parade will now take place on December 4, 2023, beginning at 6:00 p.m. Councilor Irvin announced the parade theme this year will be Candy Cane Christmas. Councilor Irvin mentioned that any suggestions for the Grand Marshal can be made by calling City Hall directly. Applications for parade floats will be on the City of Pinson website and there will be no throwing candy from the floats. There will also be a float competition this year.

<u>Old Business:</u> Mayor Pro Tem Roberts mentioned that the Board of Zoning Adjustments has a seat available. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts also mentioned that the seat must be filled by a resident of Pinson. Anyone interested can reach out to Pinson City Hall.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts also mentioned there was an opening to join the Library Board and to reach out to Pinson City Hall.

<u>New Business:</u> Councilor Walker offered a motion to turn the City Pink for Breast Cancer Awareness on October 26,2023 Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. **Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."**

Councilor Walker offered a motion for the purchase of Jefferson County 911 Center 2012 Ford Expedition Truck for \$8000.00 it comes fully equipped with sirens, lights, and radios. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Allison Scanlan Library Director mentioned the Boo Bash on October 27,2023 from 6:00 p.m. until 8:00 p.m. at the Rock School & Library. There will be food trucks and other local organizations that will be helping with Boo Bash.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts mentioned Pride of the Valley Band Competition that took place a couple of weeks ago. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts thanked the Public Works Staff for helping out. There were about 30 bands that participated this year. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts also mentioned Pinson Valley Football Team will be on the road playing @ Shades Valley High School this Friday.

Eric Winfrey, Operations Director, announced the City of Pinson received the Skid Steer that was ordered last year and other Public Works equipment that included trailer, rotary cutter, mulcher, forks, tooth bucket, construction grappler bucket.

<u>Public Comment:</u> Mayor Pro Tem Roberts opened the floor for public comment. Seeing none, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry and we are adjourned."

Adjourned at 7:47 p.m. Respectfully submitted, Marie Turner City Clerk

Bills 10/17/2023

Regions		*
Stark Exterminator	Foundth Harris	\$12,494.28
Birmingham Water Works	Faucett House PYSC	\$105.00
January Water Works	Community Center	\$386.04
	Bicentennial Park	\$68.51
	Library	\$1,653.64
	Triangle Park	\$277.48
	Powell Ave House	\$26.96
	Bradford Soccer Field	\$26.96
	PHCC	\$26.96
	Innsbrooke	\$210.82
		\$26.96
J.T. Smallwood "Tax Collector"	City Hall	\$155.25
Uline	Dayls and Day	\$950.00
	Park and Rec Public Works	\$996.00
Trussville Gas & Water	Rock School	\$3,317.06
		\$45.76
	Bicentennial Park	\$8.27
	Community Center City Hall	\$20.80
	Powell Ave House	\$68.00
Centerpoint Fire District	Powell Ave House	\$8.27
Palmerdale Fire District		\$457.97
O'Reilly First Call		\$1,343.82
Tyler Technologies		\$142.95
VC3		\$1,272.00
Waste Management		\$2,583.03
Verizon Connect		\$35.85 \$205.19
Prestige Alarm & Specialty Products	PHCC	\$2,786.00
Tyler Business Forms	City Hall	\$2,786.00
Utilities Board of Oneonta	City Hair	\$9.36
Alabama League of Municipalities		\$3,968.20
Arbor		\$1,200.00
Precision Graphics		\$35.00
Mayer		\$407.00
Airgas	Public Works	\$39.54
First Net		\$690.56
Scott's Tire Outlet		\$108.71
Argo Power Equipment		\$179.94
Greater Birmingham Humane Society		\$1,164.14
Latta Plumbing Service		\$290.00
Kanopy	Library	\$89.00
Hoopla	Library	\$811.32
Demco	Library	\$986.70
Amazon	Library	\$1,805.46
Hughes Printing	-	\$1,203.45
Alabama Power (7/2)		\$1,452.17
	Total:	\$44.356.94

Account Balances @9/29/23:

Regions Gen. Fund	\$1,885,943.38
Regions MM Cap. Fund	\$144,553.67
Regions Merchant Acct	\$337.08
Hometown Library Fund	\$ 7,259.32
Hometown 4-5-6	\$431,736.27
Hometown 7-2	\$99,692.90
Hometown Misc. Road	\$102,994.30
Hometown 10 cent tax	\$88,182.85
Hometown Saving Acct	\$573,723,71